157,540,000.

Compared with the sample-based, seasonally adjusted published estimate for March 2025, total
nonfarm employment had a revision of -898,000 or -0.6 percent. The not seasonally adjusted
total nonfarm employment estimate was revised by -861,000 or -0.5 percent.

Table 1 presents revised total nonfarm employment data on a seasonally adjusted basis for
January 2025 through December 2025. The revised data for April 2025 forward incorporate the
effect of applying the rate of change measured by the sample to the new benchmark employment
level, as well as updated net birth-death model forecasts and new seasonal adjustment factors.
Revisions to November and December also reflect the incorporation of additional sample
receipts. For more information about the methodology of benchmarking in the CES program, see
Benchmark in the Calculations section of the CES Handbook of Methods.

Table 1. Differences in seasonally adjusted levels and over-the-month changes, total
nonfarm employment, January to December 2025 (in thousands)

2025

Levels Over-the-month Changes

As
Revised

As
Previously
Published Difference As Revised

As
Previously
Published Difference

January 158,268 159,053 -785 -48 111 -159
February 158,310 159,155 -845 42 102 -60
March 158,377 159,275 -898 67 120 -53
April 158,485 159,433 -948 108 158 -50
May 158,498 159,452 -954 13 19 -6
June 158,478 159,439 -961 -20 -13 -7
July 158,542 159,511 -969 64 72 -8

August 158,472 159,485 -1,013 -70 -26 -44
September 158,548 159,593 -1,045 76 108 -32

October 158,408 159,420 -1,012 -140 -173 33
November 158,449 159,476 -1,027 41 56 -15

December(p) 158,497 159,526 -1,029 48 50 -2
Footnotes
(p) Preliminary

To Table of Figures

Overview
Establishment survey benchmarking is done each year to align employment estimates from the
survey with employment counts derived primarily from the administrative file of employees

https://www.bls.gov/opub/hom/ces/calculation.htm#benchmark

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics Page 4 of 23
Back to Top

covered by Unemployment Insurance (UI). All employers covered by UI laws are required to
report employment and wage information to the appropriate state UI agency four times per year.
The UI data are obtained and edited by each state’s Labor Market Information agency. They are

[…]

time, pending further research. The inclusion of the QCEW data would have increased the
benchmark for taxi and limousine services (43-485300) by approximately 83,200. The final
benchmark revision to CES not seasonally adjusted all employees for taxi and limousine services
(43-485300) was 10,400.

https://www.bls.gov/opub/hom/ces/calculation.htm#benchmark

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics Page 5 of 23
Back to Top

Seasonally adjusted estimates
BLS seasonally adjusts 5 years of CES data with each annual benchmark for all industries and
directly estimated data types. However, reconstructed series are seasonally adjusted over their
revised time spans if the revised timespan is greater than 5 years. More information about
seasonal adjustment of CES series is available on the CES Seasonal Adjustment webpage.

Table 2 presents revised employment data on a seasonally adjusted basis for March 2025 by
major industry sector. The revision to seasonally adjusted total nonfarm employment is -898,000.

Table 2. Seasonally adjusted employment revisions for major industry sectors, March
2025 (in thousands)

CES Industry
Code CES Industry Title As Revised

As
Previously
Published

Differences

Amount Percent
00-000000 Total nonfarm 158,377 159,275 -898 -0.6
05-000000 Total private 134,818 135,682 -864 -0.6
06-000000 Goods-producing 21,559 21,691 -132 -0.6

07-000000 Service-providing 136,818 137,584 -766 -0.6
08-000000 Private service-providing 113,259 113,991 -732 -0.6
10-000000 Mining and logging 620 624 -4 -0.6

20-000000 Construction 8,273 8,303 -30 -0.4
30-000000 Manufacturing 12,666 12,764 -98 -0.8
31-000000 Durable goods 7,854 7,907 -53 -0.7

32-000000 Nondurable goods 4,812 4,857 -45 -0.9
40-000000 Trade, transportation, and utilities 28,792 29,101 -309 -1.1
41-420000 Wholesale trade 6,062.0 6,176.7 -114.7 -1.9
42-000000 Retail trade 15,457.5 15,585.8 -128.3 -0.8
43-000000 Transportation and warehousing 6,671.7 6,742.1 -70.4 -1.1
44-220000 Utilities 600.4 596.8 3.6 0.6
50-000000 Information 2,867 2,938 -71 -2.5
55-000000 Financial activities 9,201 9,238 -37 -0.4
60-000000 Professional and business services 22,457 22,583 -126 -0.6
65-000000 Private education and health

services
27,132 27,123 9 (1)

70-000000 Leisure and hospitality 16,823 16,976 -153 -0.9
80-000000 Other services 5,987 6,032 -45 -0.8
90-000000 Government 23,559 23,593 -34 -0.1

Footnotes
(1) Absolute revision is less than 0.05 percent.

To Table of Figures

Not seasonally adjusted estimates
Benchmark employment levels for March are compared to CES estimates that have not been
seasonally adjusted to calculate the new March employment level. Twenty-one months of not
seasonally adjusted CES estimates for all data types are revised based on this new March level,

http://www.bls.gov/web/empsit/cesseasadj.htm

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics Page 6 of 23
Back to Top

prior to seasonal adjustment. Revisions to not seasonally adjusted CES estimates are described
below.

Not seasonally adjusted revisions
Table 3 presents the not seasonally adjusted employment revisions for March 2025 by major
industry sector. The total revision to not seasonally adjusted total nonfarm employment is
-862,000.

Table 3. Not seasonally adjusted total employment revisions for major industry sectors,
March 2025 (in thousands)

CES
Industry

Code
CES Industry

Title Benchmark Estimate

Differences

Amount Percent
00-000000 Total nonfarm   157,540   158,402  -862 -0.5
05-000000 Total private   133,646   134,491  -845 -0.6
06-000000 Goods-producing   21,284   21,404  -120 -0.6
07-000000 Service-providing   136,256   136,998  -742 -0.5

08-000000
Private service-
providing   112,362   113,087  -725 -0.6

10-000000
Mining and
logging   615   619  -4 -0.7

20-000000 Construction   8,049   8,071  -22 -0.3
30-000000 Manufacturing   12,620   12,714  -94 -0.7
31-000000 Durable goods   7,831   7,882  -51 -0.7
32-000000 Nondurable goods   4,789   4,832  -43 -0.9

40-000000

Trade,
transportation, and
utilities   28,554   28,862  -308 -1.1

41-420000 Wholesale trade   6,040.6   6,153.6  -113 -1.9
42-000000 Retail trade   15,301.8   15,429.1  -127.3 -0.8

43-000000
Transportation and
warehousing   6,612.3   6,683.7  -71.4 -1.1

44-220000 Utilities   599.5   595.7  3.8 0.6
50-000000 Information   2,856   2,921  -65 -2.3
55-000000 Financial activities   9,145   9,180  -35 -0.4

60-000000
Professional and
business services   22,220   22,351  -131 -0.6

65-000000
Private education
and health services   27,231   27,222  9 (1)

70-000000
Leisure and
hospitality   16,406   16,558  -152 -0.9

80-000000 Other services   5,950   5,993  -43 -0.7
90-000000 Government   23,894   23,911  -17 -0.1

Footnotes
(1) Absolute revision is less than 0.05 percent.

To Table of Figures

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics Page 7 of 23
Back to Top

Benchmarks for more detailed industries are available on the CES detailed industry tables webpage.

Table 4 below shows the recent history of not seasonally adjusted total nonfarm percent and
level benchmark revisions. Over the prior 10 years, the annual benchmark revision at the total
nonfarm level has averaged 0.2 percent (in absolute terms), with an absolute range of less than
0.05 percent to 0.4 percent.

The differences listed in table 4 and beyond reflect the error due to normal benchmarking